RESOLUTION NO. 2014-68

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2013-14 BUDGET AND FISCAL YEARS 2013-18
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, several capital improvement projects in the approved FY 2013-14

R dgpt and FY ?01’% 18 Capital Improvement Program have realized overall bu idget
vings totaling $3,820,523; and

and add new projects in the Fiscal Year 2013-18 Capital Improvement rogram; and

WHEREAS, City Staff is proposing to reprogram $615,867 of the identified
project budget savings to finance the needed existing and proposed project budget
amednments; and

WHEREAS, the total remaining savings amount of $3,204,656 will be released

back to the respective funds for future programming.

- e

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby

1) Amends the Fiscal Year 2013-14 Operating Budget as shown in Exhibit A;

and
2) Amends the Fiscal Years 2013-18 Capital Improvement Program project
budgets as shown in Exhibit B (Summary) and Exhibit C (Detail)

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26"

day of March 2014.
o )
/,j‘@f )/{[{Ah
GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE
A%Mf\ B v . Gl e PR Vg L — // el
JASON LINDGRENNCITY CLERK JOKATHAN P. HOBBS,

/CITY ATTORNEY



EXHIBIT A

Fund Budget Adjustments
FY 2013-14

Current Revised
Account Number Account Description Budget Adjustment Budget
Various CIP Adjustments
Gas Tax
Revenue Adjustment.
Transfer from Fund Balance [1] $ - $ (1339856) $ (133,956)
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ (133,956) $§ (133,956)
Expense Adjustment;
221-0000-443.66-XX Capital Improvements $ 9,007,130 $ (133,856) $§ 8,873,174
Total Expense Adjustments $ 9,007,130 $ (133,956} $ 8,873,174
Roadway Fee
Revenue Adjustment
Transfer from Fund Balance [1] $ - $ (169,113) $ (169,113)
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ (169,113} § (169,113)
Expense Adjustment
328-0000-443.66-XX Capital Improvements  $ 27,508,496 $ (169,113) $ 27,339,383
Total Expense Adjustments $27,508,496 $ (169,113) $§ (169,113)
Drainage
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance: [1] $ - $ (2,707,625) $ (2,707,625)
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ (2,707,625) $ (2,707,625)
Expense Adjustment;
503-5360-453.66-XX Capital Improvements  § 14,056,260 $ (2,707,625} $ 11,348,635
Total Expense Adjustments $ - $ (2,707,625) $ {2,707,625)

LTF Bike and Ped
Revenue Adjusiment:
Transfer from Fund Balance [1]

$ (18,144)

$  (18,144)



Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ (18/144) § (18,144)

Expense Adjustment:
305-0000-443.66-XX Capital Improvements $ 381,193 $ (18,144} § 363,049
Total Expense Adjustments $ - $ (18,144) § (18,144)
New Measure A- Traffic Control and Safety
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance [1] $ (175818) $ (175,818)
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ (175818) $ (175,818)
Expense Adjustment:
394-0000-443.66-XX Capital Improvemnents $ 832194 $ (175818) $ 456,376
Total Expense Adjustments $ - $ (175,818} $ (175.,818)

[1] Note the negative adjustement to this account reflects a net positive to the fund balance as less
money will be transferred from the fund balance to cover operations.



EXHIBIT B

FY 2013-18 Capital Improvement Program Budget Adjustments

{Project Level Adjustments)

Existing or Revised Revised
ject/ R |
Project/ Name Proposed Funding Source e.quested Multi-Year Fund Tota Budge_t Notes
Program # . Adjustment (All Funds Project
Project Budget (Fund Level)
Level)
PTO121 Laguna Creek Trail - Existing Gas Tax S (183,956} S0 Federal Grant awarded
Camden Spur South
New Meas. A-SSPBF  § {55,711) $235,856 Federal Grant awarded
LTF - Bike and Ped S (18,144) § 70,000 $ 1,894,439 Federal Grant awarded
WPRQQ7 Union Park Way Existing Drainage S (2,802,625) $ 244,700 S 244,700 Scope reduction due to new
Pavement And Drainage estimate.
Rehab
WTCo01 [TS Phase 4 Existing Roadway Fee $  (259,113) 5263,119 Federal Grant awarded
NEW MEASURE A- S  {175,818) s0 Federal Grant awarded
TRAFFIC CONTRCL AND
SAFETY
East Franklin CFD 2002- & (325,156) § 192,366 S 455,485 Federal Grant awarded
1
WTRO12 Olel Town Street Scape Proposed Gas Tax 5 50,000 $50,000 § 50,000 New Project, Funding Needed
Phase |
WPRQ1Q Waterman Road Proposed Roadway Fee 5 90,000 $90,000 S 90,000 New Project, Funding Needed
Pavement Rehabilitation
WTLO08 Bicycle and Pedestrian Existing New Meas. A -SSPBF S 55,711 § 80,711 § 80,711 Additional Funding Needed to Project
Master Plan Update
WDRO005 Laguna Creek Channel Existing Drainage 5 95,000 $ 245,000 5 245,000 Additional Funding Needed to Project
Repair Near Lewis Stein
Bridge
WTC007 Whitelock Existing East Franklin CFD 2002- $§ 110,500 S 380,000 $ 380,000 Additional Funding Needed to Project
Parkway/Bartholomew 1
Park Left Turn Pocket
WTC008 whitelock Proposed  EastFranklin CFD 2002- § 214,656 § 214656 S 214,656 New Project, Funding Needed

Parkway/Frankiin High
Parking Improvements

1




EXHIBIT C

m Project Title:  Laguna Creek Trai; Camden Pack to Bond Roat {South) Project #; Cpronz
Division: Transpertation ) Priotity: ) 7T
‘Counch Goal: A balanced and efficlent transportation system 'GP Policy: ’ G5, PTO-1
- Total Total Budget Year 1 Unappropriated Siubsequent Years Type of Project
eguestad Appmgnqﬂons 1o FY 1314 Year 2 Year 3 Yaar 4 Year S
Funds Date FY 1415 FY 15016 FY 1817 FY 17118 New Gonstruction
$ 1894925(8 3FI993 |$ 15248328 -1% -13% -13 -

Dtm:npuon of Cn_plul Projoct

‘l'he projecl wilt e;dend the exlstang Laguna Creek Trail from Camden Lake lu Bond Ruad The pmjecl mciudas cuns1mcbon of 0.6-

mile of paved asphall, multi-use frait with @ stesl
en LHKB Wﬂlr IE'JHIII

T N TTTye ey ey,
rlv}ni Jiid auon

The ﬁmﬁd Te ideriified in the Eik Grove Trails Master Blan and is a pnonly t project tor tne Eik Grove Trails Commitiee. The progeci is partially funded with two Stata Grams.

Er T e

During FY 13-14, the Cily was awarded an additiona) Federal grant for use during construction,

Hlstory

"Gue to ngm-af-way acqulsmon issues the pm]ect is besng redesigned to avoid acquisition The overall cosis are increased to account for the redesign, unanticipated ROW cosls for

purchasing mitigation bank credils. and updated construction costs. Funding includes $450.000 in SR25 and $268 000 in HRPP state grants

impact if Canceied or Delayed

“Project is funded by 2 State Granis and 1 Fedesat Gram, lunds would need to repaid o project cancelied.

"Ralationship to Qther Projects

WTLOGS - Laguna Creek Traii: Camden Park to MacDonald Park is buiding the north teg cf this trail project

Section3 _§

Estirnated Project Costs

Type of Expenditurs Prior FY 1314 FY 14115 FY 16116 Fy1s7 FY 17118 Future § Toual
Capital Costs
Censtruction Contract - 871,606 - - 1 871,696
Construction Engmeerlng ; 144 032 - . ¢ T qadpae
Emvironmental 80,214 77.754 - i "Té_"ﬁsa
" Land/Right of Way Acquisition 29619 165.364 - - s sy
atri\efic‘;ﬁalmfrﬁﬁraemenis - 3,750 - - :E—_—- ?_’53_
" Preiminary Engineering 250,160 262,328 - - s 52488
€ B -
Total Capital Costs $ 380093 $ 1524932 § - % - % ) $  1,894928
o Method(s) of Financing o o
Funding Source(s} Prior Years FY 1314 FY 14018 FY 16118 EY 16117 FY 17118 Future § Total
301 Federal Capital Gmrrls - 700,000 - - _
302 State C: Cajmal Grants 12.922 705477 - -
338 Extemnal Agencies Fund o 70,000 . -
383 Meas A mw:sirsmp'emwm 186,38 48,455 . -
a4 Mmu A Traffic (‘nmrui & Saferv 1771'):574 - - -
Total Program Financing $ 360993 § 1520932 § -3 - % $

“Increased maintanance for trail and any landscaping.

Report Run Date: 3/13/2014

1ofl




EETEENMl Prolect Tiis:  UNION PARK PAVEMENT REHAB Project®:  WPROOT

Divislon: Transportation Priority: 2
‘Council Goal: High quality public facilities and servicas ‘GP Palicy: ' C113, SA-17, SA-24
Total Total Budge! Year 1 Unappropriated Subsequent Years ‘ Type of Project
Requested |Appropriations to FY 13114 Yaar 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Funds Date FY 14115 FY 15/16 FY 1617 FY 17118 Renovation
$ 2154384 1 § 3655662 S 2118832 % -15 -18 -13 -1 . L

Description of Capital Project
Rehabilitate the pavement on Union Park Way,

Projnct Justification o
This | prcuecl =t will renew the paverment structural section io a full 20 year useful iife and improve ride quality. Without this project the City infrastructure will deteriorate and eventuatly
become a salety concem as well as being significantly more expensive 1o repair.

Hiatory

It projedt i is not complaled tha pavemeni wilf eventuarry deteriorate to unaccepiable conditions and become a safety concem, The new improvements 10 the eTran storage facility

now raquires. gignificantly more daily use of thia madway and deferring the nroiect will soon lead to complete navement failure.  Tha drainage system improvements nead to be

MY MRret mohe gan

completed minimize floodlng potential to travel ways and adjacent oommerclah‘industnal sites inciuding Caltrans and Cily Maintenance Yands and the eTran bus facility,

‘Relationship to Cther Projects _ ) B i

Furding by City is s from WPRADD, Pavement Rehabililation Program

o 7 Estimated Project Costs - ' )

1

Type of Expsnditure Prior FY 13114 FY 14116 FY 15/16 FY 18117 FY 1718 Futura § Total
‘Capitat Costs '
Construction Coriract - 1,678,375 - - . - - § 1878376
Construction Engineering . 250000 . . o - T .Ts 280000
Environmental - 1 000 - - ) - - . $ 1,000
" Other Capital Impm;emé - h 20000 - - - - - 8 20,000
Prehmmaq{érﬁfneenng ) 35,552 168,457 - . - - - $ 205009
I bsiibialil Sl . . . i - g —
Total Capital Costs $ ass552 § 0 1118832 $ - 8 - $ - § - 5 - 8 2 154,33{
e o Method(s) of Financing o o o
Funding Source{s) Prior Years FY 13114 FY 14115 FY 15118 FY 1617 FY 17118 Future § Total
221 Gas Tan 31,901 1.877.783 . - - - - § 1900684
503 Orainage Fes ’ 3.850 241088 ) - . - - T
b - - $ -
Total Program Financing $ B552 §$ 2118832 § C ] - 8 - 3 L - § 2154384

Report Run Date; 3/1B/2014

1lofl

-




m Projﬂ-‘-t ntl_e; _ :l'T"S PHASE Iv Project #: WTCOO‘I

Divislor:  Traflic Priority: 2
Council Goal: A balanced and efficient transportation system GP Pé'ﬂcy: ’ Cl-13
Total Total Unapproprigted {iubsequent Years " Type of Project
ra Budget Yaar 1 ype of Froj
Requested  |Approprialions 1o _ng 1_3:; Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year &
Funds Date FY 1415 FY 18/18 FY 1817 Fy 17118 Renovation
$ 28701608 416462 |3 2453728 (8§ N E] -13 =13 -

Description of Gapital Project
This pmjecl Is for various Intelligent Transpona!lon Symem (ITS) mpmvemen!s throughout the City.

r'mject .mmmcamon

The project upgrades obsolete ‘traffic control equipments and instalis ITS equipment to improve traffic flow and retieve cmqesﬂnn

His!ory
“the pro}ecl scope was reduced to match avaiable funds and the remaindef of the work has besn placed into an ITS Phase 5 project funded beyond year 2017, Cily has applied for
gram funds to construct needed improvements. I the profect is cancelled traffic flow will ot be improved ard congestion will continue.

Impact  Canceled or Delayad

Rallﬂonship ta Other Pro]ects

Parl of WTCADD, Traffic Contral and Safety Program

Estimated | iject Costa

Type of Expenditure Prior FY131a =~ Fri4is FY 16/18 FYisnT FY 17118 Future § Total
Capital Costs
Constuction Contract 254 818 2312100 - - - . - 8 2678018
~ Construction Engineering 17.110 33,903 . . . ; s seons
T Emviconmental - 4872 - - . . Y 7Y
Prell?runary Englneenng 134 525 97653 ' - - - - . ; - “_25537_8
A -
Total Capital Costs $ 416452 § 2453728 $ -8 - % - $ - § - §_ 2870,180
777777 o Methodls) of Financing o o
Funding Source(s] Prior Years FY i3ii4 FY iaiid £ iEHy ¥ 178 future 5 Tota!
301 Federal Capital Grants - 2,378,100 - - - - - $ 2, 378 100
328 £k Grove Roadway Fee 248,110 17,007 - - - . K
341 CFD 2002-1 East Franklin 142,528 49836 - - . - ’
243 CFD 2003-1 Poppy Ridge 27814 10,785 - . - -
Total Program Financing $ 418452 $ 2453728 § -8 - 8 -8 - 8 ~§ 2870180

mlwct to Annual Operating Budget

Report Run Date: 3/13/2014

lof1

e

o= e

A i —




T T e W — W

XS XMl Project Title:  OLD TOWN STREET SCAPES PHASE 1 _ __ Projects: WIR012

Division: Transportation Priority: . 3
"Council Goal: Preservation and enhancement of Elk Grove's historic struciures and districts "GP Policy: ) -
Total Total Budget Yoar 1 Unapprapriated Subsequent Years ’ __ Typeof Project
Requested |Appropriations to Y 1314 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Funds Date FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 1718 Renovation
$ 4500001 -18 450,000 | § -1$ -3 -18 -

Description of Capital Project .
The Project will design streel fronlage improvements along Eik Grove Boulevard which may incfude expanded, decorative sidewalks, landscape strips. comes bulbouts, landscaped
median islands, crosswalks, bike lanes/routes, signs, striping. bus sheiters and potential wlility yndergrounding. The Project is funded for design and envirenmental phases only.

Project Justification o o o
The Project will continue design of streetscape impravements completed from Elk Grove-Florin Boulevard to Derr Street to enhance and beautify Old Town Eik Grove as envisioned
in the Old Town Elk Grove Special Planning Area Design Standards.

History

The City was approved for a grani from SACGG for preconstruction phase. The Project conlinues The previous strestscape enhancements completed in 3606,

“Impact #f Canceled or Delayed
If the project is defayed, the Gity nisks losing grant funas awarded for the preconsiruction phase, as well as potertial fulire funding for construction and SACOG.

b_lielaﬁonuhl[_;tqioﬁa._r_f’rjoT_octs S o o T .
The Profect continues the previous streeiscape enhancements constructed between Elk Growve-Florin Boulevard and Derr Street in 2006.

Estimated Projact Costa

Type of Expenditurs Por ~ — FY 13114 FY 14115 __FY 1618 EYMBAT FYATHB Futore$ Total
Capital Costs

Enwironmental - 50,000 - - - . - % - BO,000

Preliminary Engineering - 400,000 - - . - - 8 400,000

$ -

Total Capital Costs $ -8 450000 ¢ - 3 - 8 - 8 - -3 450,000
[Section4 | i . L _..___ Method(s) of Financing . o
Funding Source(s) Prior Yoars FY 1314 FY 1415 FY 1816 FY 18117 FY 17118 Future § Total

221 Gas Tax - 50,000 - - - . - 50,000

301 Federal Capilal Grants . 400,000 . . B - T3 aoom

s -

Total Program Financing $ - $ 450,000 § - - L - 8 - $ 450,000

ImpacitoAnnualOpo_ra_llngBudgﬂ e - o ) B -
i constructed, the Project will result in 8 potential increase in operating costs for efectrical services and water fess due to landscape irmigation, Mairtenance costs for the roadway,
tandscaping, striping and signage would increase slightly.

Report Run Date: 3/14/2014

lofl




o X

h

| s

N -
3 P[pject Tile: _ Waterman Road Rehiab and Bike Lanes-8and fo Shelaon
Division: Transportation ) Priority:
"Council Goat: Creation and maimenance of a strong. pasitive communily image for Elk Grove GP Poficy:
Total Tota! Budget Year 1 Unappropristed Subsequent Years
Requesied | Appropriations to| = 'y q Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Funds Date - FY t4/15 FY 16/18 FY 1617 Fy 1718
$ 3201096]% -13 666,000 | § -8 2318785]§ 306,314 -
Description of  Caphal Project

"Reconstruct deteriorated paverment "and widen to add bike ianes en Waterman Road fror Sheldon to Bond,

F-'roje;l Justification

Toe Bicycle and Padestrian Master Plan inckides bike lanes along this section of roadway, Roadway fee program inciudes median widening and fromage work as prUjec!s #236
and 241A. The median widening width will accommodate bike lanes gs a 2-lane road. When fult 4-1ane with madian construction occurs as par of adjacent development,
additional cutside lanes wilh full frontage including bike lanes will be provided

History

Proejct is funded with a $2. 900,000 federai grant through SACOG.,

Impact if Canceled or Dalayed ‘
if cancelled or delayed these grant funds would have 1o be retumed.

Relaﬂonship to Other Projects

"Geometrics must b coordinated #ith PTO138, the SheldonA\Waterman imersection ot

7 Eshmaled Prqect Costs

_ijecl #

2

Ck13

Type of Pro_ject

Expansion, renovation

" wPRO10_

Type of Expanditure " Prior FY 13114 FY 14115 FY 15116 TFY 387 FY 17118 Future § Total
Capital Costs
Construction Contract - - - 2,279,009 - - P 1 2.279.099
~ Construction Englneenng - - - - 39.686 éﬁé,sﬂ - 000
Environmental - 90 000 - R - -
i Eaﬁ.'hghl of W Way Acquisition - 90,000 - - - -
Othes Capiﬂﬁtﬁbﬁveniﬂs - 126,000 - - - -
" Freliminary Engineering . 360,000 . . . ;
s -8 868,000 § - § 2MB785 % 208,314 $ -8
7 o Method(s) of Financing - L
Fundlng Sourcn(sj Prior Years FY 13114 FY 14115 FY 16116 FY 1817 FY 17118 Future § Total
301 Federal Capital Grants - 576,000 - 2,017,686 306,314 - - 3 2,900,000
338 Elk Grove Roadway Fee - 90,000 - 301,089 - . -3 ssiome
T s -
Total Progrem Financing $ - 8 GEED00 $ - % 2319785 § I8314 % . - § 3,291,009

(S et o Annus) Operating Budger

Report Run Oate: 3/13/2014

Jaft

e




ECTIER Project Tie: | BIKE & PED MASTER PL UPDT Project®: T WILDOB
o : Transporation ) ‘Pricrity: - T

"Councll Goai: A balanced and efficient transportation system [GP Polley: ’ CI-5,PTO-1
Total Total Budget ear 1 Unappropriated Subsequent Years - " Type of Project
Renuested |ADDrOpriations to s os Yanr 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
FY TG
Funds Date FY 14/15 FY 1516 FY 16117 FY 1718 -
$ 80711183 2715]% 7799618 -8 18 -15 -

Description of Capital Project B 3
‘Unatate the Bicvcie and Padestrian Master Plan inclﬁdlng the Trails Master Plan.

Froject Justification o o o B

The existing Bicycie and Pedestrian Master Pian was approved by the City Council in July 2004, The existing Trails Master Plan was approved in January 2007. A newly adopted
_plan is naeded to update the policies and procedures for development of trails, bicycle, ang pedesirian facilities and to update date wilh newly constructed trails. The update is a
‘high priorty for the Elk Grove Tralls Commitiee. A newly adopted plan is necessary to enable the City to apply for cerain grants.

History
City will apply for grani funds for a full update 1a the Bike and Ped Master Plan, including the trails.

Reiationship to Othar Projects.

Estimated Project Costs

Type of Expenditure “Pror | EY i34 ~ FY 14118 FY 15/16 FY 16117 FY 1718 _ Future's " Total
Capital Costs

Omnga_mlallmpfovemeg_ts_ . g__.715 '{7_‘9!}6 . - - - B - o - 8 80,711
s -
Total Cagpital Costs $ 2715 § 77808 § - 8 - 8 - % C - 8 80,711
R -+ —i—o —_ . ____ Wethod(s}of Financing _ o o .

Funding Sourca(s) Prior Years FY 13i14 FY 14/16 FY 16116 FY 16117 FY 17118 Future § Total
393 Meas A Safety/StrScapa/Bike/Ped . 2,715 77896 - - - - - % 80,711
= s iy
Tota) Program Financing $ 2,716 % 77896 § - § - 3 - 8 L - 8 80,711

mlmmcmn\nnum Operating Budget L

Report Run Date: 3/13/2014

1ofl




TR Froject Title:  Laguna Grgek Channe! Repair near Lewis Stein Project #: | WODRO0S
Divislon: _  Orainage : Priority: . !
Councll Goal: A safe community, free from manmade and natural hazards GP Paiicy: 5A.17, BA-24
Total Toia! Budget Year 1 Unappropriated Siubsequent Years , ) ’ Type of 'Prbjpd
Requesied [Appropriations to Year 2 Year 3 Yepr 4 Year 5
o . FY 1314 o e :
Funds Late FY 1415 FY 15116 FY 18/17 Y i7iié Ranovation
3 245000 | $ 48857 | $ 195043 | § -1% -3 -1s -
Description of Capital Project

Rebuild RSP section on berm thal separates Laguna Creek and bypass channel,

Frojeci Justification

The erosion and undercutiing of the berm will create the possibility of [ailure of both

“History
Design started in FY 13, construction scheduled for FY 14, Project originally included scour repair work a1 bridge at Bruceville but this work has been removed and included in a
separalely grant lunded bndge rehabilitation project. If detayed the erosion and undarcutting wilk become critical and will spread creating a larger area to fix,

'Impact if Canceled or Delayed

Relationship to Other Projects S
Project is pan of WDORADQ, Major Drainage Repairs/Capital Replacement Program

[Section 3 | Estimated Project Costs

Type of Expenditure Prior ~ FY13H4 FY 14/16 FY16M6 FrienM7 FY 17118 Futura § Total
Capital Costs :
R &2 000 - - - - - $ 82,000
Construction Engine-eri-ng - 1-1-0.006 - - - - ’ - T 153.—6‘00
" Environmental - 5000 - - - - s T Tseon
Other Capital Improvements R 3,000 B A i ] B 73‘:603—
" Preliminary Engineerng 49,957 15,043 . . T - ry uE."w_‘:i
v
Total Capltal Costs s 49957 § 195043 $ Y - % - % Y - 245,000
- o o Metiod(s) of Financing o o _
Funding Source{s) Prior Years FY 1314 FY 14115 FY 156/18 FY 1817 FY 17118 Futurg § Total
503 Drainage Fee 49,957 195,043 - - - = -8 48000
X Larede ree : T
Total Program Financing s 49,957 § 185043 § - % - 3 - § - 3 - 3 245,000

ST impact to Annual Operating Budgst o

Report Run Date: 3/13/2014

Lof 1




[SSIERRM Project Tiie:  WHITELOCKBARTH LEFT TURN Prolect®: —‘wrcoo?
: | _IwTe0e?

Division: ~_ Trafe JPrority, __3_
Council Goal: A balanced and efficient iransportation system GP Policy: Ck13
Total Total Budget Year 1 Unappropriated Subsequent Years . " “Type of Projec )
Requested | Appropriations 1o Fy 13114 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Funds Date o FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 1718 Rencvation
$§ 3800003 -1s 380,000 | § D] -8 -18 - _ L o
Description of Capital Project

This project will provide a new left tum pocket Tor westbound Whiteiock Parkway traffic into Bartholomew Sporls Park's exisiing sasiem driveway 16 help relieve traffic congestion
associated with the adjacent schoo! pick-up and drop-off periods.

"Broject Justification ~ -

The comesponding school start and end times of Toby Johnsan Middle School and Franklin High School creats rafic congestion along the adjacent 5Chool streets wilh parent drop-
‘off andt pick-up traflic. The new access paint into the pari's parking lot will allow westbound Whitelock Parkway school traffic an off-strest drop-off and pick-up localion, This will
‘ease traffic congestion on the adjacent streets and provide additional pedestrian safety by keeping students away from strest traffic.

Wty
If delayed of cancelied traffic congestion will confinue.

‘Impact if Canceled or Datayod

Feitionship to Oiher Projects

e 2 00 777 EstimatedProjectCosts -~ T ]
Type of Expendityre Prior FY 1314 FY 14116 FY 16116 FY 1817 . FY 17118 Future § Total
‘Capital Costs
Consirueiton Contraci . 255,500 - . Ty
Construciion Engineering - 45,000 S . . T T 45,000
Envicnmenal i Yy - - s 1,500
omm Im—ﬁwemems - - 3—% - LT - ) $ 3,500
Preliminary Enginaering . T 75000 . B I 76,000
_Prel I 0 . . :
Total Capftai Costs 4 - $ 3BO,000 $ - % - $ - % - § - 4‘__%_
i . __ _____Method(s) of Financing e e
Funding Source(s] _Prior Yaars EY 13414 FY 1415 FY 18736 FY1BAT i7A8 Future § Total
341 CFD 2002-1 East Frankiin - 380,000 . - - - . $ 380,000
ad r 3600 .
Total Program Financing $ - 8 380,000 $ - 8 - § - 8 - 8 -5 380,000

[T mosct o Anmual Oporsing Budge : L
e

Report Run Date: 3/13/2014

1of1




ETITENIR Project Tte:  Whiiock PARKWA Y/FRANKLIN HIGH PARKING IMPROVEMENTS Project#  WTCQ08

Division: Transp ‘Prlority: -
‘Council Goal: A balanced and efficient transporiation system 'GP Policy: ' -
Total Tc_tta! Butdget Year 1 Unappropristed Subsequent Years Type of Project
Requested |Approprigtionstel = ., 0, Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Funds Dete T FY 14715 FY 1516 FY 1817 FY 17118 -
$ 214565 |% =18 214565 | § -13 -8 -13 B

Description of Capital Project R ]
Consingct vehicie tumout on Whitelock Parkway near the front of Frankiin High School to sllow for better iraffic circulation and bicycle and pedestrian safety during studen pick
up/drop off times.

Project Justification _ . ) )
Project is eligible for funding fram 341 and 343, This location is very congested during school drop-off and pick-up times. Parents are dropping off their children aleng Whilelock or
Franklin High instead of ai the schoot grounds to avaid the congestion. They stop in no-pirking areas, in bike lanes and similar locations that lead to vehicle/bicycle/pedestrian

conflicts and increases the likelihood of accidents.

History
Design was initialed. then placed on hold under a separate groject due 1o funding shortag2s and inability 10 secure gram funding.

—ﬁmpacl if Canceled or Delayed

‘Relationship to Other Projects

Formeny ideniified as project PT0120.

' ) Estimated Project Costs

Typs of Expenditure Prior FY 1314 FY 1415 FY 15118 FY 16117 FY 17118 Future $ Total
Capltal Costs
Construction Contract - 105,565 - - - - . % 109,565
" Environmental - 1.000 3 . N _ 'y S 000
Land/Right of Way Acquisition - 25,000 N _ _ ; i
) Otrh-ef_t‘:_a;_ai'lal Ifnbrovemenis - 4,000 - - R . .
Preliminary Engimesting - 75.000 . . - - Y
" Total Capital Costs $ O 214565 § O - % - % - $ o 214,585

_Method(s) of Financing_

I‘ _Funding Source(s) Prior Years FY 13114 FY 1415 EY i6/8 FY 1617 Fy 1718 Futurs §
I 341 CFD 2002-1 East Franklin - 214,565 - B R - _
I“E Total Program Financing $ - % 214,565 § - 8 - % - 8 - % -

‘ ‘ EITETAR impact to Annual Oporating Budget

Report Run Date: 3/13/2014

| lof1




CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-68

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on

[ Py N DNA R sy dien £
l'.l'ﬂlbll ‘U, L AT N b Uy Ille lUl.l'UW"’l'y VUIG

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCIHMEMBERS Necne

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

W o =

Jadon Lindgren, Cifj\C
r‘;m of Bl Crova California

TP N W W Wry Wi



